Compliance Sector ensures proper oversight and prepares analytical reports to the ALCO and the Bank’s Management Board.

The Group manages interest rate risk by using repricing gap analysis of the risk sensitive assets and liabilities, duration analysis of
assets and liabilities as well as stress testing. The Group sets limits for impact of interest rate shock on economic value, net interest
income and revaluation reserve. Based on the market analysis and the Group’s financing structure, the ALCO sets the interest rates
for customer deposits.

The following table represents the impact of a parallel change in all interest rates and security yields by 1.0% on the Group’s and
the Bank’s profit before taxation (over 12-month period) and the available for sale securities’ fair value revaluation reserve in equity.
Scenarios incorporate interest rate ‘floors’ at 0% if such a condition exists in customer loan agreement. Customer deposit rates are
assumed to be constrained by a zero lower bound. Group’s figures are estimated from companies that bear significant interest rate
risk: AS Citadele banka, AB Citadele (bankas), and AP Anlage & Privatbank AG.

 EUR 000’s
Scenario: +1%  31/12/2016 31/12/2015 31/12/2016 31/12/2015

 Group  Group  Bank  Bank

Total for a ll currencies
Profit / (loss) before taxation 15,312  7,100  12,685  6,040
Securities fair value revaluation reserve (12,999)  (9,953)  (8,528)  (5,958)

EUR only
Profit / (loss) before taxation 11,238  5,420  9,783  4,416
Securities fair value revaluation reserve (6,073)  (3,184)  (3,790)  (1,779)

USD only
Profit / (loss) before taxation 3,040  3,039  2,535  2,922
Securities fair value revaluation reserve (3,775)  (6,312)  (4,585)  (4,108)

Scenario: -1%

Total for a ll currencies

Profit / (loss) before taxation (9,361)  (7,129)  (8,299)  (6,068)
Securities fair value revaluation reserve 13,355  9,953  8,884  6,201

EUR only
Profit / (loss) before taxation (5,403)  (5,839)  (5,498)  (4,438)
Securities fair value revaluation reserve 6,239  3,264  3,956  1,859

USD only
Profit / (loss) before taxation (2,933)  (3,073)  (2,415)  (2,928)
Securities fair value revaluation reserve 6,547  6,473  4,770  4,269

Currency risk

Currency risk is a risk of loss arising from fluctuations in currency exchange rates.

Currency risk management in the Group is carried out in accordance with Currency Risk Management Policy. Currency risk is
assessed and decisions on limits set are made by the FMCRC. The decisions of the FMCRC are approved by the Bank’s
Management Board. The FMCRC defines the acceptable currency risk level and the Group’s internal limit system, as well as
monitors compliance with these limits.

Day-to-day currency risk management is the responsibility of the Treasury Sector, while risk monitoring and reporting is the